of derivatives wich were designated at fair value option (FVO) 146,950 100,740

Total 958,638 890,873

(47)	 Subordinated capital

EUR ’000

30.6.2008 31.12.2007

Subordinated liabilities 920,160 854,334

Supplementary capital 502,213 272,265

Hybrid capital 201,111 206,743

Total 1,623,484 1,333,341

(48)	 Equity

EUR ’000

30.6.2008 31.12.2007

Shareholders' equity 1,015,565 1,154,484

	 Issued capital 48,367 48,367

	 Additional paid-in capital 940,337 940,337

	 Available for sale-reserves –45,694 –4,972

	 Foreign currency translation 14,821 359

	 Retained earnings (incl. consolidated net result) 57,734 170,392

Minority interests 732,193 504,588

Total 1,747,758 1,659,071

In the first half of 2008, a dividend of EUR 50,000 thousand was distributed for the fiscal year 2007 in accordance with the
resolution of the shareholders’ meeting of Hypo Alpe-Adria-Bank International AG.

44 Interim Report 2008

Hypo Group Alpe Adria

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (IFRS)

Supplementary Information

(49)	 Balance sheet according to IAS 39 – measurement categories
EUR ’000

LAR / LAC HFT FVO AFS HTM

Fair Value

Hedges

Financial

assets /

 liabilities at

(amortised)

cost 30.6.2008

Cash and balances with central banks 947,343 947,343

Loans and advances to credit institutions 3,887,641 764,375 4,652,016

Loans and advances to customers 28,470,090 28,470,090

Risk provisions on loans and advances –845,432 –845,432

Trading assets 137,963 137,963

Positive fair value

	 from hedge accounting derivatives 174,232 174,232

Financial investments - fvo 1,171,459 1,171,459

Financial investments - afs 2,620,814 2,620,814

Financial investments - htm 41,121 41,121

Investments in companies accounted

	 for at equity 23,799 23,799

Other assets / banking book derivatives 1,119,247 1,119,247

Other financial assets 234,850 234,850

Total financial assets 31,512,299 1,257,210 1,171,459 2,620,814 41,121 174,232 1,970,367 38,747,502

Liabilities to credit institutions 7,454,447 7,454,447

Liabilities to customers 8,973,435 37,612 9,011,048

Liabilities evidenced by certificates 17,753,198 1,583,262 19,336,460

Trading liabilities 12,745 12,745

Negative fair value

	 from hedge accounting derivatives 618,505 618,505

Subordinated capital 1,407,126 216,358 1,623,484

Other liabilities / banking book derivatives 47,594 47,594

Other liabilities / FVO derivatives 146,950 146,950

Other financial liabilities 764,094 764,094

Total financial liabilities 35,588,205 60,338 1,984,183 0 0 618,505 764,094 39,015,326

Explanations:
lar:	 loans and receivables
lac:	 liabilities at cost
hft:	 held for trading
fvo:	 designated at fair value through profit or loss (fair value option)
afs:	 available for sale
htm: 	held to maturity

Interim Report 2008 45

Hypo Group Alpe Adria

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (IFRS)

Supplementary Information

EUR ’000

LAR / LAC HFT FVO AFS HTM

Fair Value

Hedges

Financial

assets /

 liabilities at

(amortised)

cost 31.12.2007

Cash and balances with central banks 997,864 997,864

Loans and advances to credit institutions 3,099,998 832,774 3,932,772

Loans and advances to customers 25,650,736 25,650,736